XS

ORGANIZATIONAL FACTORS THAT INFLUENCE WORKPLACE
DEVIANCE BEHAVIOR AT EDUCATION MALAYSIA GLOBAL SERVICES
(EMGS)

MUHAMMAD AMIRUL HAFIFI BIN JAMIL

2015110423

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

BANDARAYA MELAKA

JUNE 2019



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, | am very thankful to God that | am able to complete this project research
paper. In my due respect, while accepting a full responsibility of the content of this report, I
would like to acknowledge every debt | owed to people who directly or indirectly contributing to
this report. It has been the most challenging yet fascinating experience | experienced in

completing this report.

Besides, | would like to express a sincerest gratitude to Miss Nurul Ezaili Binti Alias for her
valuable guidance and assistance in making this study can be completed. | am greatly indebted to
her for helping me to overcome any obstacles in the process of completing the study. Miss Nurul

Ezaili Binti Alias has given me a lot of constructive comments and ideas to me.

I would also like to thank my second examiner, Dr Rachel Samuel who had contributed in giving

ideas and opinions in the completion of this study as well as analysing the progress of my work.

Not to forget, | want to express my appreciation to Puan Fatimah Yusoff, a Head of Human
Capital department as well as my supervisor during practical training at Education Malaysia
Global Services (EMGS) for hes full cooperation and continuous help in providing relevant and

valuable information regarding this study.

Last but not least, | dedicate my thanks to my family and friends for their continuous support,

patience and encouragement in helping me to complete this project research paper.

Thank you.



ABSTRACT

Workplace Deviance Behaviour (WDB) is an essential element in ensuring organization’s
survival and productivity. Workplace deviance behaviour has exists since decades ago but it is
still in the emerging of development. The objective of this study is to determine the factors that
give impact to workplace deviance behaviour where the following factors are organizational
support, organizational justice, ethical work climate and trust. Moreover, the researcher also
investigates the significant relationship between all independent variables and dependent
variables. For data collection, the researcher distributes questionnaires as primary data to get
feedback from the employees at Education Malaysia Global Services (EMGS). Furthermore, 75
respondents from various departments participated in this study. Correlation analyiss findings
showed that all independent variables have negative relationship with dependent variables. On
the other hand, multiple regression test displayed that only organizational support, organizational
justice and ethical work climate are significant in this study whereas the remaining independent
variable which is trust is not. The findings of the study will give tremendous benefits to the
Education Malaysia Global Services (EMGS). The organization can determine the most
preferred behaviors by employees and focus on enhancing those behaviors. The employees also
will gain knowledge and better understanding about good behaviors that should be implemented

at the workplace.

KEYWORDS: Workplace deviance, Organizational support, Organizational justice, Ethical

Work Climate, Trust



TABLE OF CONTENT

TITLE PAGE
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.0 Introduction
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Background of Company
1.3 Problem Statement
1.4 Research Questions
1.5 Research Objective
1.6 Significance of Study
1.6.1 Significance to Researcher
1.6.2 Significance to Organization
1.6.3 Significance to Future Researcher

1.7 Scope of Study

Page

Vi
vii

viii



CHAPTER 2

CHAPTER 3

1.8 Definition of Terms
LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 Introduction
2.1 Literature Review
2.1.1 Workplace Deviance Behaviour
2.1.2 Independent Variable
2.1.2.1 Organizational Support
2.1.2.2 Organizational Justice
2.1.2.3 Ethical Work Climate
2.1.2.4 Trust
2.2 Theoretical Framework
2.3 Hypotheses Development
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Research Design
3.2.1 Purpose of Study
3.2.2 Type of Study
3.2.3 Time Horizon
3.2.4 Unit of Analysis
3.2.5 Study Setting
3.2.6 Research Strategy
3.2.7 The Extent of Researcher Interference

3.3 Population of Study

10

10

12

12

12

15

15

17

18

19

19

19

20

20

20

21

21

21



