

ORGANIZATIONAL FACTORS THAT INFLUENCE WORKPLACE DEVIANCE BEHAVIOR AT EDUCATION MALAYSIA GLOBAL SERVICES (EMGS)

MUHAMMAD AMIRUL HAFIFI BIN JAMIL 2015110423

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA BANDARAYA MELAKA

JUNE 2019

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I am very thankful to God that I am able to complete this project research paper. In my due respect, while accepting a full responsibility of the content of this report, I would like to acknowledge every debt I owed to people who directly or indirectly contributing to this report. It has been the most challenging yet fascinating experience I experienced in completing this report.

Besides, I would like to express a sincerest gratitude to Miss Nurul Ezaili Binti Alias for her valuable guidance and assistance in making this study can be completed. I am greatly indebted to her for helping me to overcome any obstacles in the process of completing the study. Miss Nurul Ezaili Binti Alias has given me a lot of constructive comments and ideas to me.

I would also like to thank my second examiner, Dr Rachel Samuel who had contributed in giving ideas and opinions in the completion of this study as well as analysing the progress of my work.

Not to forget, I want to express my appreciation to Puan Fatimah Yusoff, a Head of Human Capital department as well as my supervisor during practical training at Education Malaysia Global Services (EMGS) for hes full cooperation and continuous help in providing relevant and valuable information regarding this study.

Last but not least, I dedicate my thanks to my family and friends for their continuous support, patience and encouragement in helping me to complete this project research paper.

Thank you.

ABSTRACT

Workplace Deviance Behaviour (WDB) is an essential element in ensuring organization's survival and productivity. Workplace deviance behaviour has exists since decades ago but it is still in the emerging of development. The objective of this study is to determine the factors that give impact to workplace deviance behaviour where the following factors are organizational support, organizational justice, ethical work climate and trust. Moreover, the researcher also investigates the significant relationship between all independent variables and dependent variables. For data collection, the researcher distributes questionnaires as primary data to get feedback from the employees at Education Malaysia Global Services (EMGS). Furthermore, 75 respondents from various departments participated in this study. Correlation analysis findings showed that all independent variables have negative relationship with dependent variables. On the other hand, multiple regression test displayed that only organizational support, organizational justice and ethical work climate are significant in this study whereas the remaining independent variable which is trust is not. The findings of the study will give tremendous benefits to the Education Malaysia Global Services (EMGS). The organization can determine the most preferred behaviors by employees and focus on enhancing those behaviors. The employees also will gain knowledge and better understanding about good behaviors that should be implemented at the workplace.

KEYWORDS: Workplace deviance, Organizational support, Organizational justice, Ethical Work Climate, Trust

TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page
TITLE PAGE		i
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK		
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL		
ACKNOWLEDG	EMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENT		v
LIST OF TABLES		vi
LIST OF FIGURES		vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		viii
ABSTRACT		ix
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	
	1.0 Introduction	1
	1.1 Background of Study	1
	1.2 Background of Company	3
	1.3 Problem Statement	3
	1.4 Research Questions	5
	1.5 Research Objective	6
	1.6 Significance of Study	6
	1.6.1 Significance to Researcher	7
	1.6.2 Significance to Organization	7
	1.6.3 Significance to Future Researcher	7
	1.7 Scope of Study	7

	1.8 Definition of Terms	8
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.0 Introduction	10
	2.1 Literature Review	
	2.1.1 Workplace Deviance Behaviour	10
	2.1.2 Independent Variable	12
	2.1.2.1 Organizational Support	12
	2.1.2.2 Organizational Justice	12
	2.1.2.3 Ethical Work Climate	15
	2.1.2.4 Trust	15
	2.2 Theoretical Framework	17
	2.3 Hypotheses Development	18
CHAPTER 3	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
	3.1 Introduction	19
	3.2 Research Design	
	3.2.1 Purpose of Study	19
	3.2.2 Type of Study	19
	3.2.3 Time Horizon	20
	3.2.4 Unit of Analysis	20
	3.2.5 Study Setting	20
	3.2.6 Research Strategy	21
	3.2.7 The Extent of Researcher Interference	21
	3.3 Population of Study	21